

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Six months period ended 30 June 2015 (Unaudited)

البنك الأهلي المتحد



ahli united bank K.S.C.P

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 KD '000	2014 KD '000	2015 KD '000	2014 KD '000
Net financing income	22,494	20,151	44,007	40,533
Net (loss) gains on sale of investments	(615)	4,191	(621)	4,397
Fees and other income	4,126	4,247	8,965	8,462
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME	26,005	28,589	52,351	53,392
Provision and impairment losses	(6,881)	(6,792)	(9,113)	(11,283)
OPERATING INCOME AFTER PROVISION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES	19,124	21,797	43,238	42,109
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	(9,221)	(7,905)	(17,502)	(15,593)
PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS	9,903	13,892	25,736	26,516
Taxation and Zakat	(473)	(614)	(1,184)	(1,168)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	9,430	13,278	24,552	25,348
Attributable to:				
Bank's equity shareholders	10,149	13,362	25,527	25,449
Non-controlling interest	(719)	(84)	(975)	(101)
	9,430	13,278	24,552	25,348
Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share attributable to the Bank's equity shareholder (fils)	7.2	9.4	18.0	17.9

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 KD '000	2014 KD '000	2015 KD '000	2014 KD '000
Profit for the period	9,430	13,278	24,552	25,348
Other comprehensive income (loss):				
Other comprehensive income (loss) to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Net movement in cumulative changes in fair values of investments available for sale	573	(6,169)	1,877	(521)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	38	(51)	178	(59)
Total comprehensive income for the period	10,041	7,058	26,607	24,768
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:				
Bank's equity shareholders	10,438	7,169	27,122	24,598
Non-controlling interest	(397)	(111)	(515)	170
	10,041	7,058	26,607	24,768

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 KD '000	2014 KD '000
Net cash from operating activities	214,489	107,346
Net cash from investing activities	5,144	17,173
Net cash used in financing activities	(12,890)	(23,437)
Net increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	206,743	101,082
Cash and Cash equivalents at 1 January	268,000	382,098
Cash and Cash Equivalents at 30 June	474,743	483,180

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Audited	
	30 June 2015 KD '000	31 December 2014 KD '000
ASSETS		
Cash and balances with banks	195,987	88,983
Deposits with Central Bank of Kuwait	354,722	345,329
Deposits with other banks	349,703	421,594
Financing receivables	2,593,672	2,480,431
Investments available for sale	155,909	150,929
Investment in associate	10,352	9,857
Investment properties	32,386	32,842
Premises and equipment	30,679	38,973
Other assets and intangibles	29,879	27,990
TOTAL ASSETS	3,753,289	3,596,928
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
LIABILITIES		
Deposits from banks and financial institutions	982,541	756,737
Deposits from customers	2,370,618	2,453,757
Other liabilities	47,093	47,114
TOTAL LIABILITIES	3,400,252	3,257,608
EQUITY		
Share capital	157,488	143,171
Reserves	227,569	227,654
	385,057	370,825
Treasury shares	(43,957)	(43,957)
Attributable to the Bank's equity shareholders	341,100	326,868
Non - controlling interest	11,937	12,452
TOTAL EQUITY	353,037	339,320
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	3,753,289	3,596,928

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 KD '000	2014 KD '000
BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE BANK'S EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS	326,868	309,792
Total comprehensive income for the period	27,122	24,598
Dividend paid	(12,890)	(23,437)
BALANCE AT 30 JUNE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE BANK'S EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS	341,100	310,953
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	11,937	13,533
TOTAL EQUITY AT 30 JUNE	353,037	324,486

Dr. Anwar Ali Al-Mudhaf
Chairman

Richard Groves
Chief Executive Officer



بيان المركز المالي المجمع

(مدققة)	٣٠ يونيو	٣١ ديسمبر
	٢٠١٥	٢٠١٤
	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
الموجودات		
نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك	١٩٥.٩٨٧	٨٨.٩٨٣
ودائع لدى بنك الكويت المركزي	٣٥٤.٧٢٢	٣٤٥.٣٢٩
ودائع لدى بنوك أخرى	٣٤٩.٧٠٣	٤٣١.٥٩٤
مدينو تمويل	٢.٥٩٣.٦٧٢	٢.٤٨٠.٤٣١
استثمارات متاحة للبيع	١٥٥.٩٠٩	١٥٠.٩٢٩
استثمار في شركة زميلة	١٠.٣٥٢	٩.٨٥٧
استثمار عقاري	٣٢.٣٨٦	٣٢.٨٤٢
ممتلكات ومعدات	٣٠.٦٧٩	٣٨.٩٧٣
موجودات أخرى وغير ملموسة	٢٩.٨٧٩	٢٧.٩٩٠
مجموع الموجودات	٣.٧٥٣.٢٨٩	٣.٥٩٦.٩٢٨
المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية		
ودائع من بنوك ومؤسسات مالية	٩٨٢.٥٤١	٧٥٦.٧٣٧
ودائع العملاء	٢.٣٧٠.٦١٨	٢.٤٥٣.٧٥٧
مطلوبات أخرى	٤٧.٠٩٣	٤٧.١١٤
مجموع المطلوبات	٣.٤٠٠.٢٥٢	٣.٢٥٧.٦٠٨
حقوق الملكية		
رأس المال	١٥٧.٤٨٨	١٤٣.١٧١
احتياطيات	٢٢٧.٥٦٩	٢٢٧.٦٥٤
أسهم خزينة	٣٨٥.٠٥٧	٣٧٠.٨٢٥
حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي البنك	(٤٣.٩٥٧)	(٤٣.٩٥٧)
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	٣٤١.١٠٠	٣٢٦.٨٦٨
مجموع حقوق الملكية	١١.٩٣٧	١٢.٤٥٢
مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية	٣٥٣.٠٣٧	٣٣٩.٣٢٠
	٣.٥٩٦.٩٢٨	٣.٧٥٣.٢٨٩

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المجمع

الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو	٢٠١٥	٢٠١٤
	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
الرصيد كما في ١ يناير الخاص بمساهمي البنك	٣٢٦.٨٦٨	٣٠٩.٧٩٢
إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة	٢٧.١٢٢	٢٤.٥٩٨
توزيعات أرباح	(١٢.٨٩٠)	(٢٢.٤٣٧)
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ يونيو الخاص بمساهمي البنك	٣٤١.١٠٠	٣١٠.٩٥٣
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	١١.٩٣٧	١٣.٥٣٣
مجموع حقوق الملكية كما في ٣٠ يونيو	٣٥٣.٠٣٧	٣٢٤.٤٨٦

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المجمع

الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو	٢٠١٥	٢٠١٤	الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو	٢٠١٥	٢٠١٤
	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
صافي إيرادات تمويل	٤٤.٠٠٧	٤٠.٥٣٣	٢٢.٤٩٤	٢٠.١٥١	٢٠.١٥١
صافي (خسائر) أرباح بيع استثمارات	(٦٢١)	٤.٣٩٧	(٦١٥)	٤.١٩١	٤.١٩١
أتعاب وعمولات وإيرادات أخرى	٨.٩٦٥	٨.٤٦٢	٤.١٢٦	٤.٢٤٧	٤.٢٤٧
إجمالي إيرادات التشغيل	٥٢.٣٥١	٥٣.٣٩٢	٢٦.٠٠٥	٢٨.٥٨٩	٢٨.٥٨٩
المخصص وخسائر انخفاض القيمة	(٩.١١٣)	(١١.٢٨٣)	(٦.٨٨١)	(٦.٧٩٢)	(٦.٧٩٢)
إيرادات التشغيل بعد المخصص وخسائر انخفاض القيمة	٤٣.٢٣٨	٤٢.١٠٩	١٩.١٢٤	٢١.٧٩٧	٢١.٧٩٧
إجمالي مصروفات التشغيل	(١٧.٥٠٢)	(١٥.٥٩٣)	(٩.٢٢١)	(٧.٩٠٥)	(٧.٩٠٥)
ربح التشغيل قبل الضرائب	٢٥.٧٣٦	٢٦.٥١٦	٩.٩٠٣	١٣.٨٩٢	١٣.٨٩٢
الضرائب والزكاة	(١.١٨٤)	(١.١٦٨)	(٤٧٣)	(٦١٤)	(٦١٤)
ربح الفترة	٢٤.٥٥٢	٢٥.٣٤٨	٩.٤٣٠	١٣.٢٧٨	١٣.٢٧٨
الخاص بـ:					
مساهمي البنك	٢٥.٥٢٧	٢٥.٤٤٩	١٠.١٤٩	١٣.٣٦٢	١٣.٣٦٢
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	(٩٧٥)	(١٠١)	(٧١٩)	(٨٤)	(٨٤)
	٢٤.٥٥٢	٢٥.٣٤٨	٩.٤٣٠	١٣.٢٧٨	١٣.٢٧٨
ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة الخاصة بمساهمي البنك (فلس)	١٨,٠	١٧,٩	٧,٢	٩,٤	٩,٤

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر المجمع

الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو	٢٠١٥	٢٠١٤	الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو	٢٠١٥	٢٠١٤
	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
ربح الفترة	٢٤.٥٥٢	٢٥.٣٤٨	٩.٤٣٠	١٣.٢٧٨	١٣.٢٧٨
الإيرادات (الخسائر) الشاملة الأخرى:					
إيرادات (خسائر) شاملة أخرى سيتم إعادة تبويبها إلى الأرباح أو الخسائر في فترات لاحقة:					
صافي الحركة في التغيرات المتراكمة في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات المتاحة للبيع	١.٨٧٧	(٥٢١)	٥٧٣	(٦.١٦٩)	(٦.١٦٩)
فروق عملات أجنبية من عمليات أجنبية	١٧٨	(٥٩)	٣٨	(٥١)	(٥١)
إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة	٢٦.٦٠٧	٢٤.٧٦٨	١٠.٠٤١	٧.٠٥٨	٧.٠٥٨
إجمالي الإيرادات (الخسائر) الشاملة الخاصة بـ:					
مساهمي البنك	٢٧.١٢٢	٢٤.٥٩٨	١٠.٤٣٨	٧.١٦٩	٧.١٦٩
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	(٥١٥)	١٧٠	(٣٩٧)	(١١١)	(١١١)
	٢٦.٦٠٧	٢٤.٧٦٨	١٠.٠٤١	٧.٠٥٨	٧.٠٥٨

بيان التدفقات النقدية المجمع

الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو	٢٠١٥	٢٠١٤	الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو	٢٠١٥	٢٠١٤
	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
صافي النقد الناتج من أنشطة التشغيل	٢١٤.٤٨٩	١٠٧.٣٤٦	٢١٤.٤٨٩	٢١٤.٤٨٩	١٠٧.٣٤٦
صافي النقد الناتج من أنشطة الاستثمار	٥.١٤٤	١٧.١٧٣	٥.١٤٤	٥.١٤٤	١٧.١٧٣
صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة التمويل	(١٢.٨٩٠)	(٢٢.٤٣٧)	(١٢.٨٩٠)	(١٢.٨٩٠)	(٢٢.٤٣٧)
صافي الزيادة في النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك	٢٠٦.٧٤٣	١٠١.٠٨٢	٢٠٦.٧٤٣	٢٠٦.٧٤٣	١٠١.٠٨٢
النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك في ١ يناير	٢٦٨.٠٠٠	٣٨٢.٠٩٨	٢٦٨.٠٠٠	٢٦٨.٠٠٠	٣٨٢.٠٩٨
النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك في ٣٠ يونيو	٤٧٤.٧٤٣	٤٨٣.١٨٠	٤٧٤.٧٤٣	٤٧٤.٧٤٣	٤٨٣.١٨٠